Purchase rights

Jun. 10, 2024 484,000 242,000,000 626,762,422

September 30,
2024

Sep. 30, 2024 60,873,234 30,537,340,000 30,803,107,255

(3) Details of capital surplus as of the end of the reporting period are as follows.

(Unit: KRW)

Classification September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Share Premium 30,803,107,255 30,176,344,833

(4) Changes in capital surplus during the current and previous periods are as follows.

(Unit: KRW)

Classification September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023

Beginning balance 30,176,344,833 29,625,573,816

Exercise of stock options 626,762,422 421,271,814

Ending balance 30,803,107,255 30,046,845,630

(5) Details of other capital items as of the end of the reporting period are as follows.

(Unit: KRW)

Classification September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Stock options 319,588,599 837,480,621

21.Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

The detailed breakdown of accumulated other comprehensive income of the consolidated entity as of
the end of the reporting period is as follows.

1) As of September 30, 2024

(Unit: KRW)
Classification Before income tax Income tax After income tax

Surplus from revaluation
of real estate

2,574,710,287  (538,114,450) 2,036,595,837

Foreign operation
translation gains/losses

(601,047,207) -  (601,047,207)

Page 81

Changes in equity (equity
method)

158,552,466  (33,296,018) 125,256,448

Total 2,132,215,546  (571,410,468) 1,560,805,078

2) As of December 31, 2023

(Unit: KRW)

Classification Before income tax Income tax After income tax

Surplus from revaluation
of real estate

2,611,020,304 (574,424,467) 2,036,595,837

Foreign operation
translation gains/losses

755,640,534 - 755,640,534

Changes in equity
(equity method)

56,489,180 (11,862,728) 44,626,452

Total 3,423,150,018 (586,287,195) 2,836,862,823

22. Retained Earnings

Details of retained earnings of the consolidated entity as of the end of the reporting period are as follows.

(Unit: KRW)

Classification September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Undistributed Retained
Earnings

159,542,863,291 70,805,907,906

23. Share-based Compensation

(1) The consolidated entity granted stock options to its employees through a resolution at the annual
general meeting, and the main details are as follows.

Classification  1st grant 2nd grant 3rd grant (*) 4th grant (*)

Grant date Nov. 12, 2016 Dec. 14, 2017 Apr. 22, 2019  Mar. 31, 2021